

**Registration no. 327/2019**  
**CBI Vs Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain Etc**

23.11.2019

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Ld. Senior PP for CBI with IO/Insp. Shitanshu Sharma.

Accused no.1 R.K. Jain and accused no. 2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain are present on bail with counsel Sh. Ajit K. Singh.

Accused no.3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is absent.

Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi, Counsel for accused no.3.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused no.3 through counsel Sh. S.P.M.Tripathi.Heard.Considered.In view of the reasons mentioned in the application accused no.3 Mukhesh Kr.Jain is exempted for today only.

Vide order dated 22.10.2019 HOB was directed to take action against the IO for not complying the previous order and not appearing in the court and action taken report was ordered to be submitted for today.Further,concerned SP was directed to remain present with the verification of the calculation submitted by A-1 and A-2.

Today, neither action taken report submitted nor SP Concerned is present. However, court has been obliged by appearance of the IO and submissions of the verification of calculation by him. Even IO did not think it proper to give his explanation for non-appearance or non compliance of previous order.

Ld Sr. PP seeks short adjournment for compliance of the said directions and stated that action taken report will be submitted on the next date of hearing as he has telephonically contacted the concerned SP who shall also remain present on the next date of hearing.

Copy of the verification of calculation sheet supplied to the Ld counsel for the accused who seeks adjournment to go through the same with the request to direct the IO to remain present for the purpose of explanation of the verification report and further discussion on the points viz-a-viz calculation submitted by the defence.

Put up for filing action taken report in compliance of previous order dated 22.10.2019 and further arguments on **09.12.2019 at 2pm**. Copy of this order be given Dasti to Ld Sr. PP for compliance.

(RAJ KUMAR CHAUHAN)  
Special Judge (P.C Act) CBI-03  
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi  
23.11.2019