

13.03.2020

Present : Sh. Praneet Sharma, ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 R.K. Jain and A-2 Reema Jain are present on bail with ld. Counsel Sh. Ajit K. Singh.

A-3 not present.

Sh. Aditya Tripathi, ld. Counsel for A-3.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, A3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is exempted from personal appearance for today only through ld. Counsel present.

Arguments in this case on the point of charge were being addressed by ld. Counsel vehemently, however, after considering, today, he has submitted that charge may be framed. He has conceded for framing of charge and accordingly, let the matter be fixed for **27.03.2020** for framing of charge against all accused persons under Section 120-B r/w 109, 467,468 & 471 of IPC r/w 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act, 1988.

And the substantive charge against A-1 R.K. Jain under Section 13(2) read with Section 13(1)(e) of PC Act be framed and against A-2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain under Section 109 of IPC r/w

13(1)(e) of PC Act, 1988 and Mukesh Jain under Section 467,468 & 471 of IPC be framed respectively.

(NIRJA BHATIA)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/13.03.2020