

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain etc.  
CBI/327/2019**

21.09.2020

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr.PP for CBI  
Rakesh Kumar Jain (A-1), Reema Jain @ Manju Jain (A-2) and Mukesh Jain (A-3) are present  
Sh. Ajit Kumar Singh and Sh. Shiv Shankar Singh, Id.  
Counsels for all the accused persons

The matter has been taken up physically as per duty roster No. E10559-10644/Power Gaz./RADC/2020 dated 28.08.2020.

Charge framed separately against accused no.1 Rakesh Jain u/s 13(2) r./w Sec 13(1)(e) of the PC Act 1988 (unamended i.e. prior to 26.07.2018) to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Charge framed separately against accused no. 2 Reema Jain u/s 109 of IPC r/w Sec 13(1)(e) of the PC Act 1988 (un amended i.e. prior to 26.07.2018) to which she pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Charge framed separately against accused no. 1 Rakesh kumar Jain and accused no.2 Mukesh Jain u/s 467 and 468 of IPC to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Charge framed separately against accused no. 1 Rakesh kumar Jain and accused no.2 Mukesh Jain u/s, 471 r/w 467,468 of IPC to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Charge framed separately against accused no. 1 Rakesh kumar Jain and accused no.2 Mukesh Jain 120-B of IPC r/w, 467, 468 and 471 of IPC (un amended i.e. prior to 26.07.2018) to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let the matter be listed for admission / denial of documents on **30.09.2020.**

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi/21.09.2020**