

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain
CBI/327/2019**

19.02.2021

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP along with Sh. K. K. Sahu, Id. PP for CBI
Rakesh Kumar Jain (A-1), Reema Jain @ Manju Jain (A-2) are present
Mukesh Kumar Jain (A-3) is present through VC
Sh. Ajit Kumar Singh and Sh. Deepak Badana, Id. Counsels for A-1 to A-2
Sh. S. P. M. Tripathi, Id. Counsel for A-3

**The matter has been taken up physically as per duty roster
No. Power Gaz./RADC/2021/1265-D-1352-D dated 19.01.2021.**

Mukesh Kumar Jain (A-3) is absent, however, his appearance is noted through VC. It is observed that two vakalatnamas on his behalf have been moved by Id. Counsels Sh. Ajit Kumar Singh and Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi.

At this stage, Id. Counsel Sh. Ajit Kumar Singh seeks discharge for A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain, his Vakalatnama is accordingly discharged. Let the accused be represented through Id. Counsel Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi henceforth.

PW-3 Sh. Satish Kumar Dubey, who has been partly examined earlier is examined, cross examined and discharged. PW-5 Sh. Mahesh Chand Sharma, who had brought the record pertaining to PW-3 is recorded and discharged.

PW-6 Ms. Manjula Juneja is partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred at the request of Id. Sr. PP for want of certificate u/s 65B Evidence Act.

Vide separate statement of Id. Sr.PP PW Sh. Mangay Ram is dropped from the array of witnesses.

PW4 Sh. Ashok Bharti is present, however, it is reported that record pertaining to him is not available in original and is requisitioned by the bank.

Having regard to the aforesaid, let matter be put up on **19.03.2021** for further P.E. In the meanwhile Id. Sr. PP seeks an opportunity for moving an appropriate application u/s 311 for summoning the witnesses pertaining to the records kept through digital mode. Let the application be moved within one week and advance copy be served to the opposite side before the next date of hearing.

(NIRJA BHATIA)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC, New Delhi / 19.02.2021