

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain
CBI/327/2019**

28.10.2021

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI
Rakesh Kumar Jain (A-1), Reema Jain @ Manju Jain
(A-2) and Mukesh Kumar Jain (A-3) are present
Sh. Ajit Kumar Singh and Sh. Deepak Badana, Id. Counsels
for A-1 to A-2
Sh. Aishwarya Raj Singh, Id. Proxy counsel for A-3

**Matter has been taken up physically in terms of duty roster
bearing No. Power Gaz/RACC/2021/21965-22056-C dated 29.09.2021.**

PW-10 Sh. Khagesh Kumar present, examined, cross examined and
discharged.

Ld. Sr. PP Sh. Praneet Sharma vide his separate statement has
dropped PWs Arvind Kumar Jain and Rajeev Jain from the array of
witnesses as the documents pertaining to these witnesses are already
admitted by the accused persons.

PW Sarita Jain has sent request for exemption of his personal
appearance for today.

PW Sh. Chander Shekhar, Nodal Officer is not present. It is submitted that he is not available for today on account of some exigency. Request made for grant of time.

Let the matter be listed for further P.E. on **22.11.2021**. Witnesses be summoned for the said date.

(NIRJA BHATIA)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC, New Delhi / 28.10.2021