

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain  
CBI/327/2019**

21.07.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI  
A-1 R.K. Jain and A-2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain are present  
on bail  
Sh. Deepak Bhadana, Id. Counsel for the A-1 and A-2  
A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is absent  
Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi, Id. Counsel for A-3

Application for exemption from personal appearance moved on  
behalf of Mukesh Kumar Jain (A-3) for the reason mentioned therein is  
allowed for today only through counsel.

PW-22 Sh. Hari Ram Bharti is present, examined and  
discharged.

PW-23 Sh. S. Balasubramanium is present, examined and  
discharged.

PW Sanjeev Kumar Jain is absent. It is stated that he has moved  
request for exemption on the ground that he is unable to attend the Court  
being outstation, however, the request is vague and is not detailing either the  
date of visit or station in view of which a shaw-cause is being issued to the  
Process Server for having not forwarded the complete report.

Fresh process is issued to other prosecution witnesses as well  
for **05.08.2022**.

**(NIRJA BHATIA)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
Rouse Avenue Court Complex,  
New Delhi / 21.07.2022