

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ RK Jain**  
**CBI/327/2019**

**25.01.2023**

**Pr.:** Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 R.K. Jain and A-2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain are present alongwith Ld. Counsels Sh. Deepak Bhadana and Sh. Shubham Sahota.

A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is absent.

Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain. For the reasons mentioned in the application, abovesaid accused person is exempted from personal appearance for today only through Counsel.

PW-40 Sh. Satender Prasad is present, examined and discharged.

Summon issued to PW Sh. Prashant Swain has been received back with the report that his address is untraced. Notice be issued to IO to trace the fresh address of the witness and file the same on record.

PW-39 Sh. Mahesh Kumar is present and on the last date of hearing the case file bearing RC No. 5(E)/2010 was summoned. As per report received from the Record Room, Sessions the said case file has been sent to Hon'ble High Court on 11.04.2013 and the same yet not received back. Thus PW-39 Sh. Mahesh Kumar is discharged unexamined.

Case file bearing RC No. 5(E)/2010 containing original documents is required for further examination of this witness. It is requested that the said case file may be summoned for the next date.

Put up for PE on **14.02.2023**. Fresh summons be issued to the other witnesses for the next date.

**(Ajay Gupta)**  
**Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03**  
**RADC/New Delhi/25.01.2023**