

IN THE COURT OF SH. AJAY GUPTA, SPECIAL JUDGE, (PC ACT) CBI-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ RK Jain
CBI/327/2019**

22.08.2023

Pr.: Sh. Navneet Jawa, Ld.PP (Substitute) for CBI.

A-1 R.K. Jain is present.

A-2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain is absent.

Sh. Deepak Badana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.

A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is absent.

Sh. Rahul Poonia, Ld. Proxy Counsel for A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain (Enrl. No. 10138/2022) (Mob. No. 9953323099).

Separate application for exemption have been filed on behalf of A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain. On the grounds mentioned in the application the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through Counsel.

Today, matter is listed for PE.

PW-45 Sh. Alok Saraswat is present, further examined and discharged. During evidence of PW-45, the documents brought by him have been exhibited as **Ex. PW45/D** (Colly) and **Ex. PW45/E** and the same are now taken on record and copies of the the same are supplied to both the Ld. Counsels for Accused persons.

PW-48 Sh. Sunil Tandon is present, examined and discharged.

PW-49 Sh. Malkeet Singh is present, he is partly examined, his further examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of Ld. PP (Substitute) as he wish to go through the complete record before examining him further.

No other PW is present.

Put up for PE on **14.09.2023**.

PW 49 alongwith other PWs be summoned for the next date.

(Ajay Gupta)

**Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
RADC/New Delhi/ 22.08.2023**