

IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR, SPECIAL JUDGE, (PC ACT) CBI-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ RK Jain & Ors.
CBI/327/2019**

14.09.2023

Pr.: Sh. Anil Tanwar alongwith Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PPs for CBI.

A-1 R.K. Jain is present.

A-2 Reema Jain @ Manju Jain is absent.

Sh. Deepak Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.

A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain is present.

Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain.

Today, matter is listed for PE.

PW 50 Sh. Ganesh D Iyer and PW 51 Sh. Prabhu Lal Maindola are present, they are examined and discharged.

Summon sent to PW Sh. Prashant Swain is received back with the report that summons were delivered on the official address of the witness. The summons were not served on the second address of the witness. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to the witness Sh. Prashant Swain on both the addresses.

The concerned Process Server is directed to serve the summons personally to the concerned witness.

Fresh summons be issued to other witnesses.

Put up for PE on **07.10.2023**.

**(Hasan Anzar)
Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
RADC/New Delhi/ 14.09.2023**