

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain
CC No. 327/2019**

04.11.2023

Present : Shri Anil Tanwar, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
All the accused persons on bail.
Sh. Deepak Badan, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.
Sh. Shasi Prakash Mani, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

PW 53 Shri Suresh Kumar Sahu is present. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 3 submits that he admits documents no. 79 and 81. Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for A-3 in this regard has been recorded. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submits that since the aforementioned documents have already been admitted on behalf of A-1 & A-2, and in view of admission regarding the aforementioned documents on behalf of A-3, he is dropping witnesses namely, Sh. Deepak Batra and Sh. Prateek Mohan. Separate statement of Ld. Sr. PP for CBI in this regard has also been recorded.

In view of the statements of Ld. Counsel for A-3 as well as statement of Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI, witnesses namely, Sh. Deepak Batra (cited at Sr. No. 111 in the list of

-2-

witnesses) and Sh. Prateek Mohan (cited at Sr. No. 109 in the list of witnesses) stand dropped.

No other PW is present.

To come up for PE on **25.11.2023**.

(Hasan Anzar)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/04.11.2023