

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.**

**CC No. 327/2019**

**01.02.2024**

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith IO/Inspector Shitanshu Sharma and HIO/Inspector Raj Saurabh.  
A-1 & A-2 on bail.  
A-3 is absent.  
Shri Shrish Kohli, Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.  
Shri Rahul Poonia and Shri Ashish Tiwary, Ld. Counsel for A-3.  
Shri Rahul, Ld. Counsel on behalf of PNB Met Life – Through VC.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain. On the grounds mentioned in the application, A-3 is exempted from personal appearance for today through his counsel.

Bailable warrant issued against the IO/Inspector Shitanshu Sharma received back served.

IO/Inspector Shitanshu Sharma is present, however, Ld. PP for CBI submits that she is not examining the said witness today as she had to go through the bulky record and to interact with the IO. IO/Inspector Shitanshu Sharma is bound down for tomorrow i.e. the date already fixed.

No other PW is present.

Shri Rahul, Ld. Counsel on behalf of PNB Met Life has appeared. Ld. PP and IO submit that they will apprise the court about D-158 and D-159.

-2-

PW Shri Ravinder Chhikara (LW92) is absent despite service of summon. However, a request letter is received on behalf of PW Ravindra Chhikara stating therein that he is unable to appear today due to hospitalization. Request letter is supported with copy of medical document.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **02.02.2024** for P.E. as well as for hearing on the application of A-1 seeking release of share certificate for the purpose of dematerialization of shares.

**(Hasan Anzar)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,**  
**RADC/New Delhi/01.02.2024.**