

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.  
CC No. 327/2019*

30.05.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI alongwith Inspector Shitanshu Sharma and HIO/Inspector Bhola Kumar Singh.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain and A-2, Reema Jain @ Manju Jain on bail.  
A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain on bail – Through VC.  
Shri Shubham and Ms. Aastha Anand, associate counsels for Shri Ajit Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.  
Shri S.P.M. Tripathi alongwith Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

A-2 Ms. Reema Jain has filed an affidavit to the effect that she is known by the names of Manju Rani, Manju Jain and Reema Rani. Copy of The Gazette of India dated 22.04.2006 in this regard has also been filed on behalf of A-2. Copy given to the CBI.

The CBI is directed to file the reply/status report regarding the name of Reema Jain spelling its stand on the same.

Summon sent to PW Ms. Madhu Rani is received back with the request for another date submitting therein by her husband, that due to ill-health, PW Ms. Madhu Rani would not be available today.

Passover is sought on behalf of the CBI submitting that the witness Shri Maharaj Singh who is to be examined today is on his way.

Be awaited.

Put up at 10.30 am.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/30.05.2024

30.05.2024 (At 10.30 am)

Present : As before, except PW Shri Maharaj Singh who has joined the proceedings at 10.30 am.

PW-69 Shri Maharaj Singh is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **31.05.2024** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/30.05.2024