

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.
CC No. 327/2019
Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

27.08.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain on bail.
A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain on bail –
Through VC.
Shri Deepak Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.
Shri Ashish Tiwary, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

PW-75 Shri Ankit Bhardwaj and PW-76 Shri S.K. Garg are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Summon sent to Shri Manoj Gautam is stated to be received at Branch. However, it is not clear as to who had received the summon on 30.07.2024 on behalf of Shri Manoj Gautam.

Perusal of the report dated 22.08.2024 reveals that efforts were made to serve the summon on the witness Shri Fateh Chand Bhansali. It is also reflected that the witness Shri Fateh Chand Bhansali did not provide his place of business to the concerned officer and also intimated that he shall be available on 22.08.2024 at his address. Thereafter, efforts were made to serve the summon on 22.08.2024, but witness Shri Fateh Chand Bhansali was not found available and the family members of the witness had refused to accept the summon. Thereafter, contact was once again made with the witness as his family members had refused to accept the summon. Appropriate orders qua the witnesses Shri Manoj Gautam and Shri Fateh Chand Bhansali shall be passed on the date already fixed i.e. 29.08.2024 as it is submitted on behalf of the prosecution

that it is not possible to serve the witnesses Shri Manoj Gautam and Shri Fateh Chand Bhansali either on the dates already fixed i.e. 28.08.2024 or 29.08.2024.

Put up for P.E. on the date already fixed i.e. **28.08.2024.**

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/27.08.2024