

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CC No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

13.11.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Id. PP for CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain on bail.  
A-2 Ms. Reema Jain and A-3 Shri Mukesh Kumar Jain on  
bail – Through VC.  
Shri Deepak Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.  
Shri S.P.M. Tripathi and Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld.  
Counsels for A-3.  
Shri Rupesh Khanna (Enrol. No. D4315/2019), counsel  
for witness Ashok Kumar.

PW87 Shri Murli Manohar Dhingra, PW88 Shri Arun  
Kumar and PW89 Shri Ashok Kumar are examined and discharged.

Summon issued to witness Shri Nasseruddin (LW106) is  
received back with the report that Shri Nasseruddin had expired in the  
year 2019 and the report is supported with copy of death certificate of  
Shri Nasseruddin. CBI is directed to verify the factum of Shri  
Nasseruddin and file the report in this regard on the next date of  
hearing.

Bailable warrants issued against the witness Shri  
Ravinder @ Ravi. Shri Ravinder @ Ravi is received back executed.  
Shri Ravinder @ Ravi is present in the court, however, it is submitted  
by the Ld. PP for the CBI submits that prosecution does not want to  
examine the said witness as another witness on the same facts had  
already been examined. Separate statement of the Ld. PP for the CBI  
in this regard is recorded separately.

In view of the statement of the Ld. PP for the CBI, witness Shri Ravinder @ Ravi is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **19.11.2024** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/13.11.2024