

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain & R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CBI No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

02.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail.  
A-2 Reema Jain is absent.  
A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain on bail – Through VC.  
Shri Ajit Kumar Singh, Shri Deepak Bhadana and Shri  
Shubham Sahota, Ld. counsels for A-1 and A-2.  
Shri Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-2 Reema Jain. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-2 Reema Jain is exempted from personal appearance for today only through her counsel.

PW-96 Shri S.K. Wadhwa is examined and discharged.

It is stated that PW-49 Shri Malkeet Singh Talwar is on his way to court and it is informed that he would reach at about 11.00 AM.

Put up at 11.00 AM.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/02.05.2025

02.05.2025 (At 11.35 AM).

Present : As above.

PW-49 Shri Malkeet Singh Talwar is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for P.E. on the date already fixed i.e. **03.05.2025**.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/02.05.2025