

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain & R.K. Jain & Ors.
CBI No. 327/2019
Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

03.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail – Through VC.
A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain are absent.
Shri Deepak Bhadana and Shri Shiv Shankar Singh, Ld.
counselors for A-1 and A-2.
Shri Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain. For the grounds mentioned in the applications, the above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their Counsel.

No witness is present. It is submitted by the Ld. PP for the CBI that in view of the voluminous record and prior to examining the Investigating Officer of the case, he would peruse the file, whether any other witness is left to be examined or not.

In view of the submissions of the Ld. PP for the CBI, put up on **16.05.2025** for further proceedings.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/03.05.2025