

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CBI No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

05.06.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain on  
bail – Through VC.  
A-2 Reema Jain is absent.  
Shri Deepak Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.  
Shri Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-2 Reema Jain. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-2 Reema Jain is exempted from personal appearance for today only through her counsel.

An application under section 348 BNSS r/w Section 94 BNSS is filed on behalf of the prosecution praying for examination of three witnesses namely (i) Shri Ankit Sharma, (ii) Shri Ashok Kumar Pradhan and (iii) Shri Satya Prakash Sagar.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that they have no objection if the application for summoning the afore-mentioned witnesses and documents as detailed in the application are summoned.

In view of the submissions of the Ld. Counsels for the accused persons, the afore-mentioned witnesses are summoned for the next date of hearing. Prosecution is directed to ensure that necessary records be brought on the next date of hearing.

Put up on **28.07.2025 and 29.07.2025** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date Fixed</b>	<b>Witnesses to be examined</b>
1.	28.07.2025	Shri Ankit Sharma, Shri Ashok Kumar Pradhan and Shri Satya Prakash Sagar.
2.	29.07.2025	Shri Ankit Sharma, Shri Ashok Kumar Pradhan, Shri Satya Prakash Sagar and IO Shitanshu Sharma.

The witnesses are directed to be served through the concerned DIG, ACB, CBI, New Delhi. A status report/service report of the witnesses be filed on or before 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/05.06.2025