

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.  
CC No. 327/2019*

28.07.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail.  
A-2 Reema Jain & A-3 Mukesh Kr. on bail – Through VC  
Shri Deepak Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.  
Shri S.P.M. Tripathi and Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsels  
for A-3.

PW-97 Shri Satya Prakash Sagar is examined and  
discharged.

PW-98 Shri Ashok Kumar Pradhan is examined, cross-  
examined and discharged.

Witness Shri Ankit Sharma is present alongwith his counsel  
Shri Rahul Lal Akhriya (Enrol. No. D-1289/08), however, Ld. PP for the  
CBI seeks another date for examining the witness Shri Ankit Sharma on  
the ground that due to inadvertent mistake, policy number is wrongly  
mentioned in the summon. Correct policy number is provided to the  
witness Shri Ankit Sharma and the witness Shri Ankit Sharma submits  
that it would take some time in locating the relevant policy and its detail.

In view of the submission, appropriate order qua  
summoning of the witness alongwith record shall be passed on the date  
already fixed i.e. 29.07.2025.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **29.07.2025** for P.E. as well as consideration on the application filed on behalf of A-1 and A-2 seeking travel to abroad.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/28.07.2025