

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.
CC No. 327/2019*

29.07.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail.
A-2 Reema Jain & A-3 Mukesh Kr. on bail – Through VC
Shri Deepak Bhadana and Shri Shiv Shankar Singh, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 and A-2.

No PW is present. Witnesses Shri Ashok Kumar Pradhan and Shri Satya Prakash Sagar were summoned for yesterday i.e. 28.07.2025 as well as for today i.e. 29.07.2025, however, they were examined and discharged yesterday i.e. 28.07.2025. Ankit Sharma was present yesterday and he had sought time to bring the relevant documents at a later date.

IO Shri Shitanshu Sharma is summoned for today, but he has conveyed that due to a schedule hearing in another matter at a court in Bareilly, he is unable to appear today. Be that as it may, issue fresh summons to IO Shri Shitanshu Sharma for the next dates, to be served through the concerned DIG, CBI and the concerned DIG, CBI is requested to ensure the presence of IO Shri Shitanshu Sharma on the next dates of hearings. Fresh summon be also issued to Ankit Sharma for the next date of hearing.

Arguments heard on the application filed on behalf of A-1 and A-2 seeking permission to travel abroad to Malaysia w.e.f. 07.08.2025 to 24.08.2025.

Put up for order on the application on **01.08.2025**.

Case be listed for PE on **27.08.2025 and 28.08.2025**.

The above-mentioned witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	27.08.2025	Shri Ankit Sharma and IO Shri Shitanshu Sharma.
2.	28.08.2025	Shri Ankit Sharma and IO Shri Shitanshu Sharma.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and laptop, write blocker and speakers for playing the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/29.07.2025