

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.

CC No. 327/2019

Date of Institution : 13.05.2016

22.09.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail.
A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain-Through VC.
Sh. Deepak Bhadana, ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.
Sh. Deepak Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-3.
Sh. Rahul Lal Akhriya, ld. Counsel for PW 99 Ankit Sharma
(Official from MET LIFE INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD).

PW/Insp. Shitanshu Sharma is absent and has sent a request seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he has to attend the court of ADJ (VI) Special Gangster Act at Bareilly, UP and, therefore, he will not be able to attend the Court today. Appropriate order to this effect shall be passed on **23.09.2025**.

PW 99 Sh. Ankit Sharma is present, he is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

To come up for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **23.09.2025**.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/22.09.2025 CBI Vs.