

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CC No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

23.09.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain, A-2 Reema Jain and A-3 Mukesh  
Kumar Jain on bail -Through VC.  
Sh. Deepak Badana, ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2 – through  
VC.  
Sh. S P M Tripathi and Rahul Poonia ld. Counsel for A-3.  
Sh. Gulshan Kumar from PC Systems Division.  
PW/Insp. Shitanshu Sharma is absent.

It is observed that PW Insp Shitanshu Sharma is not  
appearing before the court on one or the other reason.

Accordingly, issue fresh summons to him through  
concerned Head of Branch/Superintendent of Police.

Prosecution is also directed to file Status Report with respect  
to other unserved witnesses.

To come up for PE **30.10.2025 and 31.10.2025.**

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/23.09.2025