

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.

CC No. 327/2019

Date of Institution : 13.05.2016

IA No. 11/2025

17.12.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain and A-2 Reema Jain and A-3
Mukesh Kumar Jain on bail. (Through VC)
Sh. Shiva Shankar Singh, Id. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.
Sh. Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-3. (through VC).

The reply has been filed by the CBI to the Application (*IA No. 11/2025*) filed on behalf of A-1 & A-2 for compliance of order dated 11.07.2024.

The reply indicates that the copy of the order was dispatched to the Director, Trent Ltd. 24, Modi Estate vide tracking ID ED566744847IN alongwith the copy of the communication.

Id. Counsel submits that communication has not been sent to the proper authority and he intends to file rejoinder to the same.

Accordingly, to come up for further proceedings on 22.12.2025.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/17.12.2025