

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.

CC No. 327/2019

Date of Institution : 13.05.2016

15.01.2026

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP (Substitute) for the CBI.
Constable Gopal from Malkhana alongwith case properties.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain (in person) and A-2 Reema Jain and
A-3 Mukesh Kumar Jain on bail (both through VC).
Sh. Shanker Singh, Id. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.
Sh. Deepak Sharma and Sh. Rahul Poonia, Id. Counsels for
A-3.

Regular Id. Sr. PP is stated to be on leave till 17.01.2026.

PW-100 IO/Insp. Shitanshu Sharma is present through VC.

1. Ld. Substitute PP submits that statement of IO/Insp. Shitanshu Sharma may be recorded in the presence of the regular Sr.PP. PW-100 Insp. Shitanshu Sharma further submits that due to official exigency, he will also not be available on 16th and 17th January, 2026. Ld. PP (Substitute) for CBI submits that in view of the above, fresh dates for recording statement of PW-100 may be fixed.

In view of the submissions, the dates already fixed for hearing i.e. 16th and 17th January, 2026 stand cancelled.

2. PW-100 further submits that he will appear on the scheduled dates in the month of February and accordingly, on the request of PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma the next dates for recording his statement

..2..

are fixed from **17.02.2026** to **19.02.2026**. PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma is bound down for the next dates of hearings i.e. 17.02.2026 to 19.02.2026.

3. On the request of PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma, fresh summons are also directed to be issued to be served through concerned HIO/Serving Officer and status report be filed at least 15 days prior to the next dates of hearings.

4. Pending Miscellaneous Applications (*IA Nos. 11/2025 and 12/2025*) are now fixed for **23.01.2026**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/15.01.2026