

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.

CC No. 327/2019

Date of Institution : 13.05.2016

IA No. 13/26

11.02.2026

File received from the Bail & Filing Section, RADDC, ND. It is stated that it is listed for 12.02.2026 by Filing Section and the same may be taken up today. The request is allowed and taken up for consideration.

Present : Ms. Bindu, ld. PP alongwith Insp. Dharam Bir for the CBI.
Sh. Deepak Bhadana, ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.

1. An application (IA No. 13/26) for issuing summons to witnesses as per comprehensive guidelines issued by Government of India alongwith relevant format is filed by the Prosecution.

2. Perusal of the Record reveals that vide order dated 02.02.2026, the prosecution was permitted to examine witnesses namely Ms. Susan E. Wright & Ms. Christina M. Stepien (*both Foreign Nationals*) through vide conferencing/audio visual means. It is stated that in furtherance of execution of summons, it would be appropriate if the summons as well as the request for issuance of summons is issued as per the format 4.6 (Format of the request for service of summons/Notices /Judicial Process) of guidelines of Mutual Legal Assistance Request of MHA.

.. 2 ..

3. In view of the above, the request letter as per the enclosed format (4.6) be issued as well as the fresh summons/amended summons as there are some typographical errors in the previously issued summons. The rest of the directions as contained in Order 02.02.2026 shall be followed.

4. Amended/fresh Summons alongwith requisite format (4.6) be handed over to the Prosecution/concerned CBI official against acknowledgment.

5. Accordingly, Application (*IA No. 13/26*) stands allowed and disposed of.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/11.02.2026