

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CC No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

19.02.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Jain on bail.  
A-2 and A-3 on bail. (Through VC)  
Sh. Shubham Sahota, ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2.  
Sh. Rahul Poonia, ld. Counsel for A-3.

PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma is not present.

It is submitted by ld. PP for the CBI that PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma is unable to appear today due to some official exigency.

Once again as per usual pattern PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma is absent. Ld. PP for CBI submits that he has interacted with PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma IO of the case and who has assured that he would remain present on the next dates of hearing.

Accordingly on the request of ld. PP for CBI, issue fresh summons to PW-100 Shitanshu Sharma for PE on **16.03.2026**, **17.03.2026** & **18.03.2026** to be served through concerned SP/DIG, CBI, ND.

It is submitted by the ld. Counsel for the accused that in view of the voluminous nature of the record, first examination in chief be recorded and thereafter, cross-examination may be recorded.

Ld. PP for CBI submits that he has no objection to the

..2..

request of ld. Defence Counsels.

Copy of the order alongwith copy of the summons be provided to ld. PP and separate copies be also sent to the concerned SP/DIG, CBI, New Delhi.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/19.02.2026