

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Jain @ R.K. Jain & Ors.*

*CC No. 327/2019*

*Date of Institution : 13.05.2016*

*IA No.14/2026*

05.05.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Khem Saw from Malkhana alongwith PC Gulshan  
,System Division for CBI.  
A-1, A-2 & A-3 on bail. (Through VC).  
Sh. Deepak Bhadana, ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-2. (through  
VC)  
Sh. Rahul Poonia, ld. Counsel for A-3 (through VC).

1. Ld. PP for CBI has placed on record the copy of communication received from Sr. Superintendent of Police, ATS regarding non appearance of IO/PW100 Shitanshu Sharma on the date fixed.

2. In view of the reason stated in the application for exemption alongwith the accompanying documents, IO Shitanshu Sharma is exempted from personal appearance from 04.05.2026 to 08.05.2026.

3. Accordingly, the dates already fixed i.e. 06.05.2026 and 07.05.2026 stand canceled.

4. Today, a fresh application for issuing of summons to two foreign witnesses namely Ms. Susan E. Wright & Ms. Christina M. Stepien is filed on behalf of CBI.

.. 2 ..

5. A bare perusal of the application filed on behalf of CBI revealed that CBI has prayed that fresh summons may be issued to the witnesses namely Ms. Susan E. Wright & Ms. Christina M. Stepien as dates of 16.04.2026 and 17.04.2026 had already lapsed.

6. The CBI is the Prosecuting Agency and it is duty bound to bring to the knowledge of the Court as to what had happened with the previous summons issued by the Court and to take up with the relevant authority about the fate of summons.

7. Accordingly, the concerned SP/DIG is to provide the complete information and the status of the previous summons issued for 16.04.2026 and 17.04.2026 as delay on the part of Prosecution is impeding the progress of trial.

8. Accordingly, put up for filing the requisite report/status report as well as for consideration on the application and for fixing the case for the Prosecution Evidence on **08.05.2026**.

9. Copy of the Order be given Dasti.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/05.05.2026